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ORLANDO, FL, Jan. 1, 2005 -- An unbelievable season ended unbelievably for No. 11 Iowa 
Saturday afternoon, as quarterback Drew Tate connected with wide receiver Warren Holloway 
for a 56-yard touchdown pass as time expired and the Hawkeyes stunned No. 12 Louisiana State 
30-25 in the Capital One Bowl.  

The score ended an intense fourth quarter and spoiled a comeback by the Tigers, who overcame 
a 12-point deficit with 8 minutes left and were up by one point with 14 seconds left on the clock.  

While freshman quarterback JaMarcus Russell came off the bench to spark LSU's late rally, 
throwing two touchdown passes to Skyler Green, Tate took the field with 44 seconds remaining 
in the game, threw two passes and then had a penalty push Iowa back to its own 44 with 14 
seconds left.  

Tate, surprisingly under little pressure by a pass rush that threw him off in the first half of the 
game, looked for two other receivers before finding Holloway unguarded and 10 yards away 
from a game-winning touchdown.  

"We just called four verticals and (Clinton) 
Solomon was supposed to run a skinny post," 
Tate said. "They had a safety on him. I was 
going back to (Scott) Chandler, but the safety 
playing that side of the field jumped on him.  

"And then, Warren's guy ran over to the flat. I 
just threw it up to Warren, and I think once 
Warren caught it, he wasn't going down. I was 
scared I overthrew him, but he did an 
unbelievable job not going down."  

Tate had previously connected with Solomon, 
on a 57-yarder for Iowa's first TD. Chandler 
had also snagged passes of 21 and 20 yards for 
Tate in the last two quarters.  

But it was the unlikely Holloway, who scored 
his first and last-ever collegiate touchdown, 
who came out the hero.  

The win over the defending national 
champions assured the Iowa Hawkeyes of a 
top ten finish in the final 2004-2005 college 
football rankings. 
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The above information is factual. All that follows is fiction. The people, places, and events described 
below have been created solely for the purposes of the mock trial problem. Iowa City has not seen any 
mass celebrations/riots following major sports victories unlike other cities. The events described in this 
mock trial problem are wholly fictional and in no way are intended to impugn the reputations or 
actions of Iowa Hawkeye sports fans. 

On the afternoon of Saturday, January 1, 2005, the University of Iowa football team played 
Louisiana State University, the defending national champions, in the Capital One Bowl in 
Orlando, Florida. In Iowa City, Iowa large crowds braved bitterly cold weather to gather in local 
taverns, sports bars, and restaurants to watch the game on big screen televisions and to share in 
the excitement. Iowa City police and University of Iowa officials had planned on post-game 
revelry. The pedestrian mall located across from the main campus between South Clinton and 
South Linn streets was blocked off. A stage for local bands was in place and various vendors set 
up their wares for the post-game celebration. Law enforcement officials were somewhat wary – 
in previous University of Iowa football bowl victories, street celebrations sometimes turned 
violent. The loss to the University of Southern California in the 2003 Orange Bowl and the tense 
victory over Texas Tech in the 2001 Alamo Bowl had resulted in a few broken shop windows 
and overturned vehicles - nothing like the near-riots of the previous two Rose Bowl appearances 
by the Hawkeyes. In both 1991 and 1986, defeats at the hands of PAC-10 rivals, left Hawkeye 
fans seeking ways to vent frustrations. Massive property damage, vandalism, arson, and general 
mayhem ensued. 

Shawn Windsor, the District Manager of four local Pizza Palace franchise restaurants, was on 
duty on January 1, 2005 in the Clinton Street restaurant. Just before the game ended shortly after 
4 p.m., Wyatt received a phone call from another Pizza Palace restaurant in Coralville requesting 
her/his presence there. S/he told the Clinton Street Restaurant manager, Brook Coleman, that 
s/he was going to the other restaurant and then home (having worked all of the previous night on 
New Year’s Eve events at Pizza Palace Restaurants). Windsor left the Pizza Palace just before 
Drew Tate hit Warren Holloway for the winning touchdown pass. Windsor retrieved her/his car 
from the parking lot just west of the University of Iowa library and drove a few blocks before 
Iowa students and fans swarmed into the streets, making it nearly impossible to go any further. 
Windsor was able to park her/his car at the Memorial Union and returned to the Clinton Street 
Pizza Palace. 

One of the people celebrating Iowa’s victory was Hayden Oliver “Hawk” Kennedy, who dropped 
out of the University of Iowa in 1999 and worked as an assistant manager in a local sporting 
goods store chain. Kennedy was out with a friend, Raney Lane, and watched the game at 
Preston’s Burger & Brew on Iowa Street. Right after the winning touchdown pass, Kennedy and 
Lane left the sports bar with the rest of the crowd, heading towards the celebration at the 
Pedestrian Mall. He never made it. Just after leaving the Burger & Brew, while walking down 
Iowa Street, Kennedy was allegedly struck by a purple PT Cruiser. He suffered a closed head 
injury and was in a coma for several days. He has no memory of that afternoon. 

On Friday, January 14, 2005, following an investigation, the police arrested Shawn Windsor and 
charged her/him with Reckless Driving. In August, 2005 Kennedy filed civil charges against 
Windsor and Pizza Palace Restaurants for damages resulting from the accident. The information 
set forth with this case file is intended for use in the criminal trial of Shawn Windsor.



****************** 

 IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF IOWA IN AND FOR JOHNSON COUNTY 
 

****************** 
 
STATE OF IOWA, 
 Plaintiff,     TRIAL INFORMATION 
 
 vs. 
        CRIMINAL NO.22-MS-2005 
SHAWN WINDSOR, 
 Defendant. 
 

****************** 
 
 COMES NOW ____________________ as Prosecuting Attorney, and 
in the name and by the authority of the State of Iowa accuses  
Shawn Windsor of the crime of INJURY BY VEHICLE committed as 
follows: 
 
 The said Shawn Windsor on or about the 1st day of January, 
2005, in the County of Johnson, State of Iowa, did unlawfully and 
unintentionally cause a serious injury to Hayden Oliver Kennedy by 
operating a motor vehicle in a reckless manner with willful or 
wanton disregard for the safety of persons or property, in 
violation of Section 707.6A(4) of the Code of Iowa. (D Felony) 
 
 
       A TRUE INFORMATION 
 
 
 
       _________________________ 
       Prosecuting Attorney 
       Iowa City, Iowa  
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IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR JOHNSON COUNTY 
 
THE STATE OF IOWA,   ) Criminal No. 22-MS-2005 
  Plaintiff,   ) 
      ) 
Vs.      ) 
      ) 
SHAWN WINDSOR,   ) 
  Defendant.   ) 
 

STIPULATED FACTS 
 
 It is stipulated for the purposes of this trial that the following facts are not in dispute, or 
have been resolved by hearings held prior to trial, and may be relied upon by both parties in the 
presentation of their cases. 
 

1. The Capital One Bowl football game between the University of Iowa and Louisiana 
State University was played in the afternoon of January 1, 2005. The game ended at 
approximately 4:15 p.m. 

 
2. Hayden Oliver Kennedy was injured shortly after 4:15 p.m. January 1, 2005, 

sustaining severe head trauma resulting in a coma. Medical reports would show that 
in addition to multiple contusions and the aforementioned head injury, Mr. Kennedy 
suffers from short-term memory loss. Mr. Kennedy remained in a coma for several 
days and has no memory of the incidents occurring on the afternoon of January 1, 
2005. 

 
3. The District Court ruled, in an evidentiary hearing held prior to trial, that the 

defendant Shawn Windsor was properly advised of his/her rights via a Miranda 
warning administered by the interrogating officer and his/her waiver of those rights 
was knowingly and voluntarily given. 

 
4. Vehicles registered in the state of Louisiana have license plates on both front and rear 

bumpers. 
 

5. All witness statements are authentic and assumed to be signed. All statements were 
properly sworn to by their makers at the time they were written as being true and 
accurate to the best of the knowledge and recollection of each witness. 

 
6. The map of Iowa City and the diagram of the accident, both as it appears in the 

Investigating Officer’s Report, and in the separate one-page diagram, is a true and 
accurate representation of the accident scene. 

 
7. Officers investigating traffic accidents may use a number of different forms to file 

their reports. All contain essentially the same information. The Iowa State Patrol 
report used by Detective Dixon shall be accepted as the legitimate investigating 
officer report. 
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LIST OF WITNESSES: 
 
 For the State of Iowa: Detective Tracy Dixon 
     Raney Lane 
     Lou/LuAnn Stevens 
 
 For the Defendant:  Shawn Windsor 
     Brook Coleman 
     Perry Cuomo 
 
EXHIBITS: 
 
The parties stipulate that the following Exhibits may be entered without objection as to 
authenticity: 
 

Exhibit 1: Iowa State Patrol Investigating Officer’s Report of Motor Vehicle 
Accident (2 pages) and Code Sheet (2 pages) 

 
 Exhibit 2: Enlargement of Accident Diagram 
 
 Exhibit 3: Map of Downtown Iowa City 
 
 Exhibit 4: Map of Accident Scene area 
 
 Exhibit 5: 911 Call Log for the afternoon of January 1, 2005 
 
 Exhibit 6: Transcript of 911 Call 
 
 Exhibit 7: Offense Report of Shawn Windsor 
 
 Exhibit 8: Offense Report of Raney Lane 
 
 Exhibit 9: Photo of PT Cruiser 
 
 Exhibit 10: Iowa City Police Department Memo re: January 1, 2005 Assignments 
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Narrative Report of Detective Tracy Dixon 

 My name is Tracy Dixon. I am a detective with the Iowa City Police 1 

Department in Iowa City, Iowa. I have held this position for the past 7 years. Prior 2 

to my promotion to Detective, I served as a patrol officer with the Iowa City Police 3 

for 4 years. I hold an Associate’s Degree from Kirkwood Community College in 4 

Criminal Justice. I am also a veteran of the United States Army, where I served as 5 

a Military Police Officer. I remain a member of the Army Reserrve. 6 

On the afternoon of January 1, 2005, I was on special duty at the Pedestrian 7 

Mall downtown in preparation for the celebration and street party following the 8 

Iowa Hawkeye football game in the Capital One Bowl. In the past, celebrations 9 

following major sporting events have sometimes gotten a little out of hand. In 10 

consultation with University officials, the City Council and the Police Chief 11 

decided to put together a confined and monitored event at the Pedestrian Mall 12 

following the game. Pursuant to a memo sent by the Chief to all active duty 13 

personnel, all members of the Iowa City P.D. had assignments to work that 14 

afternoon. 15 

At approximately 4:21 p.m., we receive a radio call that there appeared to be 16 

a serious accident on Iowa Street and that it might involve a hit-and-run situation. 17 

Because all of the uniformed officers were assigned to crowd control and the game 18 
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had recently ended, I was asked to report to the scene and to conduct the 19 

investigation. 20 

 I arrived at Iowa Street at approximately 4:32 p.m. and saw a uniformed 21 

officer there with the victim and another person in her/his early 20’s, who was 22 

distraught. I asked whether this individual was the driver of the vehicle, but 23 

received no response. The uniformed officer informed me that this person was a 24 

friend of the victim and was with him when he was struck by the vehicle. The 25 

victim was lying partially on the south sidewalk and partially in the roadway just a 26 

short distance from the intersection of Iowa and Clinton streets. The victim lay 27 

perpendicular to the south sidewalk, with his head resting on the sidewalk and his 28 

legs protruding into the street pointing north. 29 

 There were a number of people in the area, some of whom saw the victim on 30 

the ground after the accident. It appeared that most if not all of these potential 31 

witnesses were intoxicated, and none remembered seeing the actual impact. I could 32 

not find anyone who actually saw the accident occur except for the victim’s 33 

companion. The companion indicated that other people who may have witnessed 34 

the incident had left to join the celebration at the Pedestrian Mall. The companion 35 

could not provide specific names to potential witnesses. 36 

 The ambulance arrived approximately 2 to 3 minutes after I came on the 37 

scene. The paramedics spent approximately 10 minutes with the victim on the 38 
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scene before transferring him to a gurney, then the ambulance, and transporting 39 

him away from the scene of the accident. Once the ambulance left, I attempted to 40 

interview the victim’s friend, later identified as Raney Lane. 41 

 Lane was still visibly upset and could not provide many details. Lane 42 

indicated that the vehicle involved was a purple or dark colored late model PT 43 

Cruiser and that the license plate was not from Iowa, but perhaps from Louisiana. 44 

Lane was able to recall a partial plate number – HOK 86. The witness was quite 45 

adamant that this was the correct plate since it included the victim’s intitials and 46 

the number of the Iowa Hawkeye player who caught the winning touchdown pass. 47 

I asked if Lane was able to get a good look at the driver of the vehicle. S/he 48 

indicated that there was only one person in the car, but that s/he would not be able 49 

to put any kind of description together. S/he indicated that everything happened so 50 

fast and that s/he remembered that the driver was very well bundled up against the 51 

cold. 52 

 Lane indicated that the vehicle was moving at approximately 30 to 35 miles 53 

per hour when s/he saw it turn in to Iowa Street from Clinton Street. S/he indicated 54 

that the sidewalks were completely crowded with people who had just watched the 55 

football game in various Iowa and Clinton street establishments. There was very 56 

little room for a car to maneuver. Lane and Kennedy were walking west on Iowa 57 

Street on their way to the Pedestrian Mall after leaving Preston’s Burger and Brew 58 
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restaurant. Lane did not know how fast the vehicle was traveling when it struck the 59 

victim. S/he heard the impact, but did not actually see the car strike the victim. 60 

S/he turned and saw Kennedy lying on the pavement, not moving. Lane then began 61 

to weep uncontrollably and could not talk any more. 62 

 I proceeded to take the measurements and information I needed to fill out the 63 

Accident Report. I also noted no discernable skid marks in the roadway area of the 64 

accident. I took a quick tour of the parking lots in the immediate area to see if any 65 

vehicles matching the description might be located. Although the lots were full, 66 

there was no purple or dark-colored PT Cruiser.  I left the area of the accident at 67 

approximately 6:15 p.m. and resumed my assigned duties for the afternoon 68 

celebration. 69 

 I filed my Accident report later that evening. On Monday, January 3, at 70 

approximately 1:35 p.m., I received a call from a person who identified her/himself 71 

as Lou/LuAnn Stevens. Stevens told me that s/he had read a story in the local 72 

newspaper about the accident and believed that s/he had some information that was 73 

important. 74 

 Stevens identified her/himself as the owner of Salvo Jewelers, which is 75 

located on Clinton Street between Jefferson and Iowa streets. S/he indicated that 76 

s/he has operated the business at that location for the past 11 years, first with the 77 

original owner, Trudy Salvo, and then by her/himself. Stevens indicated that s/he 78 
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had watched the football game on television with friends at a local coffee shop – 79 

JC’s Coffee-teria on Clinton Street, approximately 2 blocks south of her/his store. 80 

Since the store had been vandalized during a recent sports celebration, s/he decided 81 

to keep a close eye on things after the game. Stevens lives close to downtown and 82 

walked to the coffee shop even though it was bitterly cold. S/he indicated that s/he 83 

did not want to be driving in the middle of a victory celebration. 84 

 When LSU took the lead in the football game with about a minute left in the 85 

game, Stevens decided to leave the coffee-teria and walk north to the shop. By the 86 

reaction of the patrons in the coffee shop, it was clear that there may be some 87 

damage done to the downtown area after the game. After leaving the coffee shop, 88 

Stevens walked north along the east sidewalk on Clinton Street. Walking slowly 89 

with her/his jacket over her/his head to try to stave off the cold, Stevens noticed 90 

that there were already a number of students and fans in the street. Stevens had 91 

almost reached the corner of Clinton and Iowa streets when s/he heard a racing car 92 

engine from behind. S/he turned and saw a dark-colored PT Cruiser heading north 93 

on Clinton Street. Stevens estimated that the vehicle was traveling at an excessive 94 

rate of speed for the conditions – approximately 45 miles per hour. Given the 95 

number of people in the street and on the sidewalk, Stevens indicated that s/he felt 96 

that the driver must be intoxicated. Further, Stevens noticed the vehicle weaving in 97 

and out of the crowd. At one point, Stevens noticed that the vehicle may have 98 
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actually left the road and gone up on the sidewalk. The vehicle made a sharp right 99 

turn onto Iowa Street and did not seem to slow. It was the only vehicle that Stevens 100 

saw moving on that stretch of Clinton and Iowa streets as s/he walked to the 101 

jewelry store. 102 

 While Stevens was not able to identify the driver of the vehicle, s/he did 103 

relate that it was a late model PT Cruiser, dark purple in color with an out-of-state 104 

tag. There was also a large decal of a tiger (perhaps a sports team mascot) on the 105 

rear window of the vehicle. 106 

 Stevens agreed to come to the police station to give a formal statement. 107 

 Based on the information received from both Stevens and Lane, I began to 108 

search for the vehicle in question. Based on the vehicle description and two 109 

witness statements that the car was registered out of state, I began my search 110 

through our BCI computer. I initially ran the tags through Louisiana as well as 111 

other states that had plates with dark lettering on white background. There were no 112 

positive matches found. I contacted the Louisiana Highway Patrol Investigative 113 

Division and gave them the information I had – asking for any purple or dark-114 

colored PT Cruisers registered with license plate numbers close to what I was 115 

given. I received three license plate numbers, one of which was HDK 086 – just 116 

one letter removed from the tag given to me by witness Lane. I checked the 117 
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ownership information and found that the vehicle was owned by a Shawn Windsor 118 

with a Baton Rouge street address. 119 

 I telephoned the number listed with the car registration and spoke with a 120 

Terry Windsor, the estranged spouse of Shawn Windsor. Terry indicated that they 121 

were separated and that Shawn was currently living in Iowa City and employed as 122 

a district manager for a restaurant chain – the Pizza Palace. 123 

 I knew that Pizza Palace had a downtown location close to the scene of the 124 

accident. On January 12, I went to the restaurant on Clinton Street and interviewed 125 

Brook Coleman, the manager. Coleman indicated that s/he was at the restaurant on 126 

January 1 during the Capital One Bowl game and that Windsor, the district 127 

manager, was also at the restaurant at that time. Coleman reported that Windsor 128 

left the restaurant shortly before the game ended. Coleman remembers a waitress 129 

warning Windsor to avoid driving anywhere close to downtown once the 130 

celebrations began. Windsor was driving a dark purple PT Cruiser. Coleman saw 131 

Windsor a little later that afternoon, when Windsor returned to the restaurant. 132 

Windsor did not tell Coleman about any accident, just that s/he had become stuck 133 

in traffic. Coleman said that s/he would be surprised if Windsor left a scene of an 134 

accident knowing that someone was injured, as s/he was just not that type of 135 

person. I asked Coleman for Windsor’s address and asked her/him not to tell 136 

Windsor about my visit. 137 
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 The next day, I went to the Fox Chase Apartments, where the defendant 138 

lives, and contacted the management. I explained to them what I was investigating 139 

and asked to check out the parking lot for any vehicles matching the description 140 

given. There were no PT Cruisers in the parking lot of the complex. I spoke with 141 

the manager to ascertain that Windsor did indeed live there and that s/he did drive 142 

a dark-colored PT Cruiser. I gave the manager my business card and asked that she 143 

contact me as soon as she saw Windsor and/or the vehicle. 144 

 I received a call the next morning from the apartment manager. She 145 

indicated that Windsor had just arrived driving the vehicle. I contacted a patrol unit 146 

to go to the apartment complex to make sure that the vehicle did not leave before I 147 

arrived. Approximately 30 minutes later. I arrived at the apartment complex. 148 

Windsor answered my knock on the apartment door. I spoke with Windsor and 149 

explained that I was investigating a hit-and-run accident that happened on the 150 

afternoon of the Capital One Bowl game. Windsor made a statement that s/he had 151 

been downtown that afternoon and did in fact try to drive her/his vehicle from 152 

Iowa City to Coralville but was stopped by the crowds of people in the streets. S/he 153 

indicated that her/his car was damaged by the crowd, jumping on and pounding on 154 

the vehicle. Windsor maintains that s/he saw no accident. S/he agreed to come 155 

voluntarily with her/his vehicle to the Iowa City Police Station. Windsor was 156 

advised of her/his rights and waived them. 157 
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 Before interviewing Windsor, I did a visual inspection of the car. The 158 

vehicle was a dark purple PT Cruiser with Louisiana license plates – HDK 086. 159 

There was a large window decal of a tiger in the rear window. I noticed  fairly 160 

substantial damage to the hood and roof of the vehicle. There was a large dent in 161 

the center of the hood of the car. A portion of the front grill was broken. There 162 

were a series of small dents on the roof, consistent with someone beating or 163 

standing on the vehicle. 164 

 Upon questioning Windsor about the events during the afternoon of January 165 

1, 2005, I asked about the damage to the vehicle. S/he reiterated her/his statement 166 

about the vehicle being damaged by the crowd. Windsor indicated that once s/he 167 

returned to the Pizza Palace restaurant that afternoon, s/he had tried to call the 168 

police by dialing 911. S/he said that s/he was told to try the main number for the 169 

police station for non-emergencies. Windsor indicated that s/he tried to dial the 170 

number given at least twice, but never connected. I asked why s/he dialed the 911 171 

emergency number in the first place. Windsor indicated that s/he felt in danger by 172 

the crowd and that their actions posed a threat not only to her/himself but to others. 173 

I then asked why s/he did not try to report the vehicle damage to the police later. 174 

Windsor said that s/he had left town for a scheduled meeting in North Carolina on 175 

January 2, had not arrived back in town until Thursday, January 6, and then 176 

believed that it was too late to file a damage report. Windsor said that s/he had 177 
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spoken with the Pizza Palace corporate office about helping to repair the damage 178 

done. 179 

 I followed up on Windsor’s call to the 911 emergency number on the 180 

afternoon of January 1, 2005. I checked the log of complaints taken by the operator 181 

at the Iowa City Police Department between 3 p.m. and 5 p.m. The log is routinely 182 

kept by the operator and is available to the public as a regular business record. It 183 

should be noted that there were a higher than usual number of calls that afternoon. 184 

Only those situations deemed to be emergencies were responded to by officers. I 185 

then checked the tape of the 911 calls made during the same time period. I found a 186 

tape of a call made at 4:47 p.m. on January 1, 2005 by a person self-identified as 187 

Shawn Windsor. A transcript of that tape was made. 188 

 Windsor was subsequently charged with Injury by Vehicle. S/he was 189 

released on bond.190 
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Statement of Raney Lane

 My name is Raney Lane. I live at the Hawk’s Tail Apartments in Iowa 1 

City with my roommate, Pat McAvan. I am 24 years old, and graduated from the 2 

University of Iowa in May, 2002. I am planning to go to graduate school in social 3 

work, but need to save up some money first. I have been working for the past two 4 

years as a waitperson at Critelli’s, which is one of the nicer restaurants in Iowa 5 

City. 6 

I have known “Hawk” Kennedy since I was in college. We met in January 7 

2000 when I was a sophomore. We’ve hung out together ever since. He went to the 8 

University of Iowa, but dropped out in 1999 because his father got sick and he 9 

needed to work to help his family. He started working at Greer’s Gear Sporting 10 

Goods which is a chain of three sporting goods stores in Iowa City and the 11 

surrounding area. That’s where I first met him, when I went in to buy a new 12 

lacrosse stick. He was only a salesperson at the time, but worked his way up to an 13 

assistant manager. He also took some classes at U. of I. and is only a few credits 14 

away from being able to graduate. 15 

Hawk played football in high school and in the intramural league at Iowa 16 

and is a big Iowa sports fan. He’s even named after the great coach, Hayden Fry. 17 

On the day of the Capital One Bowl, which was New Years Day, 2005, I called 18 

Hawk to find out if he wanted to go somewhere to watch the game that afternoon. 19 
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He agreed to pick me up at my apartment at about 11 a.m. so that we could go to 20 

Preston’s Burger and Brew on Iowa Street and get a good seat. 21 

Hawk was predictably a few minutes late, and we didn’t get to Preston’s 22 

until about 11:45 a.m. I remember that the pre-game show was still on. I think they 23 

were interviewing fans from both Iowa and LSU at the game. The Iowa fans were 24 

great. We all thought the LSU fans were just obnoxious! Anyway, Preston’s was 25 

already getting crowded, and Hawk and I got two seats near the back of the 26 

restaurant. 27 

By the time the game started at 1 p.m., the place was packed. There were 28 

probably 150 people in a space designed for half of that. Everyone was yelling and 29 

screaming with every play. Almost everyone was drinking beer, Bloody Marys, or 30 

some other “pick-me-up.” Every time the Hawkeyes made a good play, you 31 

couldn’t even hear the person next to you. I probably had a couple of beers before 32 

the game started, and two or three more during the game. It’s hard to say exactly, 33 

because everyone had pitchers and people would refill your glass anytime you 34 

looked a little empty. Hawk only had one beer before the game started because we 35 

agreed that he would be the designated driver. I do not think that he had anything 36 

else to drink that afternoon except water because the salsa we were eating was 37 

“muy caliente.” That’s all we had to eat all day – chips and salsa. 38 
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The game was incredibly exciting. Iowa got out to what we thought was a 39 

comfortable lead and people were getting pumped up. When LSU began their 40 

comeback, the yelling really increased. Once they took the lead with about a 41 

minute to play, I thought it was over. Ever the optimist, Hawk said that a minute 42 

was a lifetime when you’ve got a good quarterback, a great coach, and at least one 43 

timeout. When Tate hit Holloway for the game winning touchdown with no time 44 

remaining, the place just went berserk. The little restaurant couldn’t hold us all in. 45 

The place cleared out fast. Everyone was headed to the Pedestrian Mall where 46 

there was a huge celebration planned. 47 

Since Hawk and I had moved nearer to the door of the restaurant as the game 48 

got close to being over, we were probably among the first people to leave the 49 

place. I was really excited. I had a little buzz going from the beer, but mostly from 50 

the game. Hawk was jumping up and down – I know it wasn’t from alcohol, since 51 

he hadn’t had any for hours. 52 

We walked out onto the sidewalk on Iowa Street intending to head towards 53 

the Ped Mall. Most of the other restaurants and bars also let out crowds at the same 54 

time. The sidewalks and streets were crowded. I’m not sure how many people were 55 

there, maybe a hundred or more. Most were headed in the same direction. I’ll 56 

admit that there were a few people – maybe a dozen or so – who seemed content to 57 

party right there in Iowa Street. One guy had climbed the pole to the street sign and 58 
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was trying to dislodge the “Iowa Street” sign. Another guy was dancing on top of 59 

one of the trash cans. At least two or three groups were “re-creating” the winning 60 

touchdown – either by flinging those mini footballs or shirts and coats. Anyway, 61 

there were too many people on the sidewalks so a lot of people were walking in the 62 

street. Hawk and I were on the street, close to the south curb, headed west. It was 63 

really cold, but everyone was so excited that no one really cared about the weather. 64 

People were running around yelling and chanting and jumping on each other – it 65 

was all in good fun. 66 

When we were almost to the corner of Iowa and Clinton, I saw a dark purple 67 

PT Cruiser make a right hand turn from Clinton on to Iowa Street. I remember 68 

thinking two things – good luck making any headway given the large crowd in the 69 

road and, boy howdy, that car’s not slowing down any given the situation. I would 70 

estimate that the car was going between 30 and 35 miles per hour around the turn. I 71 

know it seemed way too fast to me. I got scared and tried to step back on the 72 

sidewalk. As I did, I turned and saw Hawk get hit on the street. He sort of flipped 73 

up onto the hood and landed on his head. I didn’t hear any brakes or tires 74 

screeching or horn blowing. The driver just plowed right into Hawk. I’m sure that I 75 

would have gotten hit too if I hadn’t been moving towards the curb. 76 

After the car hit Hawk, the driver stopped, pulled the car back a few feet and 77 

got out. I saw that the car was a purple PT Cruiser. I looked down and saw that 78 
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Hawk was lying in the street and wasn’t moving. I looked back toward the driver 79 

and started screaming “Call 911.” The person just stood there crouched by the car 80 

door, looked at me, and then at Hawk, then back at me. The driver seemed to say 81 

something – I couldn’t make out what it was, but the body language indicated that 82 

s/he wasn’t happy. Anyway, the driver didn’t do anything or even try to help – just 83 

stood there. I’m afraid that I can’t give too much of a description – I was in shock 84 

over what happened. It could have been a man or woman. He or she was all 85 

bundled up against the cold with a scarf covering the face. I can’t even guess on 86 

height because the driver stayed kind of crouched after partially getting out of the 87 

car. I do remember the car, though. It was a dark purple PT Cruiser. There was a 88 

large decal on the back window of a tiger. The license plate was not from Iowa. It 89 

was dark numbers on a white background, but it didn’t have the Iowa city/country 90 

design. I couldn’t swear to it, but it may have been from Louisiana. That would 91 

sure explain a few things – the car color, the driver’s anger, and the crowd’s 92 

reaction once they realized what had happened. Hawk was just lying there. After a 93 

few seconds, a crowd began to gather to see what was going on. Other people were 94 

oblivious to Hawk’s injuries, but were still excited about the game. Once they 95 

caught sight of a purple car, with a tiger decal and Louisiana plates, they just about 96 

went wild. The driver got back in the car and started to back up towards Clinton 97 

Street. People were pounding on the hood and roof of the car trying to get the 98 
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driver to stop. The car finally made it to Clinton. The driver threw the car into 99 

drive and sped off North. That was the last I saw of the car or driver. Someone 100 

must have called 911 because a very short time later, I heard the ambulance siren. 101 

The paramedics got there pretty quickly – probably only about 5 or 10 102 

minutes after the incident took place. Again, I’m not completely sure of the time 103 

since I was so upset. There weren’t any visible wounds on Hawk and there was no 104 

blood that I could see. Hawk was moaning, not really conscious. The longer he 105 

stayed that way the more hysterical I became. I remember a police officer talking 106 

to me just after the ambulance left. I have no idea what I said. I’m sure that I 107 

described what happened – the crowd, the road, the car, the color, the license plate 108 

– I hope it made sense. I just wanted to get to the hospital to see how Hawk was 109 

doing.  110 

The one thing that sticks in my mind is that purple PT Cruiser with a tiger on 111 

it and Louisiana license plates. It’s the number and letter combination that makes it 112 

even more curious – the letters on the plate were Hawk’s initials HOK, and the 113 

number was Warren Holloway’s, the Hawkeye who made the winning touchdown: 114 

86.115 
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Statement of Lou/LuAnn Stevens

My name is Lou/LuAnn Stevens. I own Salvo Jewelers on Clinton Street in 1 

Iowa City. I am providing this statement as requested by Detective Dixon. 2 

I have owned and operated Salvo Jewelers in Iowa City since 1993. I 3 

worked with the original owner of the store, Trudi Salvo, for a number of years. 4 

Once she decided to get out of the college jewelry business, I bought her out, It’s a 5 

great location and great business. We cater mostly to the college crowd – class 6 

rings, Greek memorabilia, diamond Hawkeye necklaces, etc. Occasionally we get a 7 

Hawkeye alum couple who buy their custom designed engagement or wedding 8 

rings at the store. 9 

 On the afternoon of the Capital One Bowl, New Years Day, I walked 10 

over from my home and stopped by JC’s Coffee-teria to have a latte or two and 11 

watch the end of the game on the big screen television. I’m not a big sports fan, but 12 

since it was Iowa, I wanted to see what all the fuss was about. I figured that win or 13 

lose, the game would be the topic of customers’ conversation for the next few 14 

weeks. I knew that trying to drive after the game would be foolish. I left just before 15 

the game ended, once the opposing team took the lead, I thought the game was 16 

pretty much over. I left the cafe and walked up Clinton Street. As I reached the 17 

corner of Clinton and Iowa Street, I saw a dark colored car, I believe it was one of 18 

those PT Cruisers, coming up Clinton Street. The car was traveling at a rather high 19 
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rate of speed, especially given the number of people around. The car was being 20 

driven erratically – weaving all over the road. At one point the car was actually on 21 

the sidewalk, not the road. It could have been the growing crowd in the road, or 22 

more likely, since it was New Years Day and just after a big football game, the 23 

driver was drunk. I estimate that that car was going at least 45 miles per hour. The 24 

car made a sharp turn almost in front of me onto Iowa Street. I could hear the tires 25 

screeching. I did not get a good look at the driver of the vehicle. Other than a few 26 

cars parked at the curb, there were almost no other vehicles moving at the time. 27 

There were however hundreds of people in the street and on the sidewalks.  28 

Apparently, I left too early to see that Iowa had pulled out a last second 29 

victory. The students and fans were justifiably celebrating the victory. I know that 30 

there was a big bash planned on the Pedestrian Mall after the game. I figured that 31 

all of the people in the streets were headed that way. I turned my head in time to 32 

see the car go up on the sidewalk – it didn’t really slow down at all. It looked like 33 

the driver thought that s/he was in a demolition derby, trying not to get hit. It 34 

pulled back into the street and I kept walking toward my store. 35 

I did not hear about the accident that night or I would have contacted the 36 

police sooner. I just stayed in my store while all of the revelers went down to the 37 

Ped Mall yelling and screaming. There were a few drunkards who were standing 38 

on some of the parked cars. There were a few bonfires set using trash from one of 39 
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the garbage cans. It seemed to me to be pretty harmless fun. I had heard from some 40 

of the old-timers that the celebrations sometimes got out of hand. They mentioned 41 

that the last two Rose Bowl appearances had resulted in quite a bit of damage to 42 

some of the downtown businesses. I remember the most recent one. I didn’t think it 43 

got that bad. Just to play it safe, I thought I would position myself in my store so 44 

that nothing walked away. From what I saw on the afternoon of January 1, I had 45 

nothing to really worry about. As I said, it all looked like harmless fun. The fact 46 

that the celebration could be ruined by some drunken fool in a car enrages me.  47 

Shortly after I got to my store, I heard sirens. I didn’t realize that there had 48 

been accident. I was more concerned about protecting my stock from potential 49 

looters. Turns out nothing was damaged. In fact, I only heard of a few garbage 50 

cans burned, one or two street signs missing, and a few bumps and dents on some 51 

of the parked cars. All in all, the celebration was pretty tame compared to what I 52 

had been led to expect. 53 

As soon as I read about the accident in the paper, I called the police. I think 54 

the car described by police in the article and on the flyers distributed to local 55 

businesses is the same one that I saw that afternoon. I remember that it was a PT 56 

Cruiser, dark in color – maroon or dark purple, I think. There was some sort of 57 

mascot-like decal on the back window. I don’t recall getting a good look at the 58 

license plates, but I remember that they were from out of state. 59 
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I apologize for not coming in earlier, but the matter slipped my mind until I 60 

read about the victim’s family in the newspaper. 61 

 62 

FOLLOW-UP STATEMENT 63 

 64 

I was pleased to learn that an arrest had been made in the hit-and-run 65 

accident on January 1. I’m really not surprised that it was Shawn Windsor from the 66 

Pizza Palace. I’ve had a few conversations with Windsor before, usually on minor 67 

business issues. But, I must say that Windsor always seemed angry – especially 68 

about college students. I tried to explain that our businesses depended on the 69 

students, but Windsor would just make some derogatory comments.   70 

 I also know that Windsor drives like a demon. I see that purple car racing up 71 

and down Clinton Street at all hours of the day and night. I don’t know why I 72 

didn’t relate the one purple car to the other, but now it all makes sense. That poor 73 

kid was in the hospital for quite some time. I hope he takes Windsor and that Pizza 74 

Palace for all their worth.75 
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Statement of Shawn Windsor 

My name is Shawn Windsor. I live at the Fox Chase Apartments in Iowa 1 

City, Unit 2B. I was born on January 21, 1972. I am a District Manager for Pizza 2 

Palace Restaurants. My area includes 6 restaurants in Eastern Iowa – 2 in the Iowa 3 

City area (downtown Iowa City, Coralville), and 1 each in Cedar Rapids, Cedar 4 

Falls, Davenport, and Dubuque. 5 

I grew up in Missouri and went to college at the University of Missouri. 6 

While there, I was a basketball team manager and student trainer. I graduated with 7 

a degree in business in 1994, but I ended up being the basketball coach at my old 8 

high school. I have always enjoyed working with young people, and I enjoyed 9 

coaching, although it meant a teaching assignment as well. I got married in 1995 to 10 

my high school sweetheart. Over the years I turned down several opportunities to 11 

move to bigger schools, and a local college, because my spouse and I enjoyed 12 

being in a small town where we had roots. 13 

In 1999, my father-in-law persuaded my spouse and I that we should move 14 

to Louisiana, where he lived. We moved down, but I could not find a 15 

coaching/teaching job that paid enough to live on, so I went to work in my father-16 

in-law’s business. He owned several Bojangles fast-food franchises, and by 2001, I 17 

was managing several of them. I did not really enjoy the work, or the long hours, 18 

but the money was good. The long hours, and my stress level, put a great strain on 19 
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my marriage, and by 2003, we separated. I took a position with Pizza Palace, a 20 

fast-growing company that runs brew-pub style pizza restaurants nationwide, 21 

mostly in college towns. A former college pal of mine was regional manager in 22 

Missouri and offered me a district manager’s job with the company. My plan all 23 

along was to work my way up in the company and try to get back together with my 24 

spouse. I figured after a trial run, I might be able to choose the region of the 25 

company that I might work. I knew that Pizza Palace had just expanded to the 26 

Baton Rouge area. I started off with the Central Missouri district – 2 Pizza Palaces 27 

in Columbia and 1 in Jefferson City. I took advantage of the company incentive 28 

and purchased a purple PT Cruiser. Purple, of course, is the color of royalty – 29 

befitting the Pizza Palace motif. The company founder liked the retro styling of the 30 

Cruiser. He offered to split the cost of the car with any regional or district manager. 31 

It was too good of an offer to pass up. Since I was the manager for Columbia, 32 

Missouri, and a Mizzou grad myself, I put a large Missouri Tiger decal in my back 33 

window. I registered the car in Louisiana because I still own a house there and I 34 

hoped to move back there as soon as I could transfer. 35 

 I have two speeding tickets and an unsafe movement conviction. The traffic 36 

charges happened in the first few months I had the car. I was not familiar with how 37 

fast it would go. I also found myself running late in traveling between the 38 

restaurants in Columbia and the one in Jefferson City. I think the Missouri State 39 
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Troopers just have a thing for purple cars. In early October 2004, I was offered a 40 

promotion to manage the Eastern Iowa District – more restaurants, and a step up 41 

the corporate ladder. I was told that if things went well, I would be considered for a 42 

Regional Manager position, which involved overseeing much more territory and a 43 

large increase in pay. I was led to believe that the region up for grabs was centered 44 

in Louisiana. This would be my chance to move back and try to make things right 45 

with my family. 46 

 I moved to an apartment in Iowa City in October and started getting ready 47 

for the busiest time of year. The end of football season, the beginning of basketball 48 

season, upcoming final exams and the impending holidays always make college 49 

students in the mood for pizza and beer. I knew that this was going to be a real trial 50 

by fire. I put in long hours, traveled frequently between the six restaurants, and 51 

worked extra hours making sure that all of the paperwork needed by the corporate 52 

office in North Carolina was filed on time. I hired a good group of young managers 53 

and filled the service spots with college kids. I worked hard to foster a real college 54 

friendly atmosphere in the restaurants. Obviously each location had its own flavor. 55 

The downtown Iowa City restaurant clearly was the rowdiest. The location, the 56 

size of the campus, and the Hawkeye’s football success made for a real festive 57 

atmosphere. 58 
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 Things were going well and the corporate bosses seemed impressed. Profits 59 

were up and I had managed to cut back on the amount of damage and theft and bad 60 

checks that the restaurants had been experiencing in the past. By late December 61 

2004, the folks in North Carolina made it clear that a promotion was on the horizon 62 

soon. The end of December and early January were pretty hectic times. The end of 63 

the semester, the holidays, and football bowl games on the big screen TVs kept the 64 

crowds large – and loud. While I am a college football fan, I am not a fan of the 65 

Big Ten Conference. Since I went to Mizzou, a Big Twelve school, I much prefer 66 

that brand of football. However, the Iowa City restaurants were really capitalizing 67 

on the Hawkeye success. We offered beer pitcher specials and pizza deals 68 

throughout bowl season leading up to the Capital One Bowl on New Year’s Day. 69 

In fact, since the game was scheduled for early afternoon, we planned to stay open 70 

all night –from New Year’s Eve right through the game. We offered a “Liquid 71 

Brunch” special before the game. Every time Iowa scored, another pizza and drink 72 

discount was offered.  73 

By the second half, the crowd was very rowdy and getting a little out of 74 

control. I heard from some of the “old timer’s” in Iowa City that students had a bit 75 

of a problem containing their emotions after big football games. Apparently in 76 

recent years, after Iowa bowl games there has been some damage done to parked 77 

cars and store fronts during the celebrations. The long time shop owners, however, 78 
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told me that that was nothing compared to the last two Rose Bowl appearances. 79 

They told me that after Iowa losses in both games in the 80’s and early 90’s, there 80 

were near riots – mostly property damage and a few small fires, (complete chaos – 81 

student tipping over cars, climbing trees, setting bonfires, and generally taking 82 

over the downtown shopping district) but also some looting of stores. I was told to 83 

be on the look-out, especially if this was a close game. I contacted the Iowa City 84 

police and asked about preparations for the post-game revelry. They indicated that 85 

everything was under control this year. A massive celebration was planned for the 86 

Pedestrian Mall across from campus. Two stages for bands and lots of free food 87 

and drink would draw the crowds to a safe celebration. As a precaution, however, I 88 

made sure to park my car farther away from the expected melee. I parked over by 89 

the library and walked over to the restaurant on December 31. 90 

 As I said, I spent all night on New Year’s Eve at the downtown restaurant 91 

and planned to spend the full next day until after the bowl game at the Iowa City 92 

store. I really didn’t expect any problems with the other restaurants. The Coralville 93 

store, close to the mall, also featured some Hawkeye specials, but it really didn’t 94 

attract the rowdy student crowds. After the revelry of New Years Eve began to 95 

wind down and before the mayhem of Bowl Day began, I met with the downtown 96 

store manager, Brook Coleman, and reviewed with her/him and the wait staff some 97 

of the security concerns. We decided to strictly limit the number of people in the 98 
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restaurant and to require food purchase along with pitchers of beer and drinks. I 99 

stationed myself at the front door and stopped letting people in at around noon, 100 

when we were as packed as the fire code allowed. I took some abuse from students 101 

who wanted in, but nothing that I couldn’t handle. 102 

 The crowd was in a good mood and got rowdier as the game wore on. By the 103 

end of the third quarter it looked like it might be an easy Iowa victory. The crowd 104 

kind of mellowed out a bit. But as LSU began to make a comeback, you could 105 

really feel the tension build. People began standing on their chairs and yelling at 106 

the television screens. Along with the wait staff and the restaurant manager, we 107 

kept things under control. I had to ask one table of students to leave when it was 108 

clear that they were uncontrollable. As the game neared the end, around 4 p.m. or 109 

so, I got a call from the manager at the Coralville restaurant. She told me that 110 

things were getting out of control there and could I come help. I realized that I 111 

should have had more staff on duty at that store as well for the bowl game. Brook 112 

seemed to have things under control, so I made for the exit to get my car. 113 

 I guess I must have just gotten in to my car when “the play” occurred – the 114 

last second pass from Tate to Holloway to win the game. As I turned on to Clinton 115 

Street, I saw hundreds of people streaming out of the bars and restaurants. 116 

Everyone was yelling and jumping around. It seemed like they were headed in the 117 

general direction of the Pedestrian Mall, so I drove past Washington Street – 118 
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opting to take Iowa or Jefferson to avoid the bulk of the crowd. It was slow going – 119 

people darting into the street without any care at all. Lots of drunk people were 120 

making “air touchdown catches” and running into the street. I was able to make it 121 

past the Pizza Palace on the corner of Iowa and Clinton and turned right onto Iowa 122 

to try to head out of town. Big mistake! I had to slow way down to avoid hitting 123 

people. The road was absolutely packed. It looked like one rowdy group had tipped 124 

over the city trash cans and were throwing them in the street. The next thing I 125 

knew, my car was mobbed. I was completely surrounded and the crowd started to 126 

rock my car back and forth. They were chanting something about “Loser, Loser, 127 

LSU-er” – I was confused. I tried to keep the car slowly moving forward. I may 128 

have driven up on the sidewalk at one point. Kids were pounding on my car. I 129 

heard a particularly loud thump. When there was a small break in the mob, I got 130 

out of the car to look to see what damage had been caused. There were dents galore 131 

on my car, but I did not see anything really wrong. I got back in the car, backed out 132 

of Iowa Street and just headed over to the parking ramp over by the Memorial 133 

Union – far enough away from the crowds. I phoned the Coralville manager from 134 

my car to tell her that I could not make it over there. She indicated that everything 135 

was under now under control. The records from my phone bill indicate that this 136 

call was made at 4:27 p.m. and lasted for 4 minutes. After this call, I walked back 137 

to the downtown restaurant to wait out the mayhem. I did not notice any 138 
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ambulance, flashing lights, or anything like that. It was real cold, and I was 139 

walking fast. I noticed a number of police officers, but did not think that this was 140 

unusual given the near-riot taking place. I went back to the Pizza Palace and helped 141 

Brook finish getting the store in order after the game. I called the police to report 142 

the damage to my car. In fact I called twice but could not get through either time. I 143 

even called 911, but they told me that my situation was not an emergency and to 144 

not bother them. A couple of hours after the game, the crowds in the street seemed 145 

to have thinned. I could hear the music coming from the Ped Mall, so I knew the 146 

celebration was still in full force. I walked back to the Union, retrieved my battered 147 

car, and drove home – weary from close to 36 hours of mayhem. 148 

 The next morning, I drove to the airport to catch a plane to North Carolina 149 

for a district and regional managers meeting. Based on my experience with the 150 

police the day before, I did not call to file a report on my car damaged. I decided to 151 

talk to the corporate folks and the insurance company to get it repaired. 152 

 I was in North Carolina until Thursday, January 6 when I flew back to the 153 

Cedar Rapids Airport. I spent the next week touring the other restaurants and 154 

meeting with the staff at each place. I came in to the downtown Iowa City 155 

restaurant on Wednesday, January 12. I rotated between the downtown location 156 

and the Coralville store on a regular schedule through Friday, January 14 when I 157 

was arrested. I do not remember anything unusual about my work habits during 158 
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this time period. I work 12 to 14 hour days and do not read any local newspapers 159 

or watch the local news. None of my employees mentioned anything to me, except 160 

that Brook Coleman, the downtown Iowa City manager, may have mentioned that 161 

the police came by a day or two before my arrest. I did not think much of it. I 162 

assumed it had something to do with the damage to my car and the claim I had 163 

turned in to my insurance company. 164 

 I was surprised and upset by my arrest. I do not think that I have done 165 

anything wrong. I was put in a real dangerous situation and tried my best to get out 166 

of it safe and sound. I certainly did not see anyone hurt lying in the street. Given 167 

my coaching and trainer’s background, I would never leave if there was anyone 168 

needing help. 169 

 Needless to say, this whole incident has ruined any chance I had at 170 

promotion. Fortunately, the company has decided to keep me on as a district 171 

manager at least until this situation is resolved. 172 
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Statement of Brook Coleman 

 My name is Brook Coleman. I live at the Hawkeye Arms Apartments, 1 

apartment 6C. This is on the west side of Iowa City. I am 23 years old and work 2 

for the Penick Agency, a casting agency for print and visual media. I work as a 3 

booking agent, primarily recruiting University of Iowa students to appear in 4 

advertisements. I graduated from the University of Iowa in May, 2004 with a 5 

bachelor’s degree in Art and Media Studies. I attended University of Iowa’s 6 

Business School for one year until I landed my current position. 7 

 I had to work my way through college. Since my Sophomore year at U of 8 

Iowa, I worked at the Pizza Palace near campus. I started out as a waiter, then 9 

became a floor manager, before being promoted to Restaurant Manager by Shawn 10 

Windsor. Being the restaurant manager was a tremendous responsibility, especially 11 

for a student, but Windsor believed that I had what it took to run the place. I had a 12 

number of creative promotional ideas to drum up business. Capitalizing on the 13 

Pizza Palace motto – “Pizza Fit For A King” – and all of the purple regalia in the 14 

joint, I introduced the Sports Throne to our restaurant. In front of every big screen 15 

television in the restaurant, there was an oversized, overstuffed reclining chair 16 

decked out with purple satin pillows and crowns and fleur-de-lis. We held a 17 

drawing before every sporting event to see who was “coronated” – the “king” or 18 

“queen” got lots of food and drink specials for themselves and their friends. 19 
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Windsor seemed to like my ideas. It certainly helped business. I think Windsor was 20 

hoping to translate success in Iowa City into something bigger in the company. 21 

S/he seemed very corporate and career-focused. Most of the staff at the Iowa City 22 

restaurant were just there to have a good time and get paid. I never had any 23 

problems with Windsor. S/he did get into it a few times with some of the staff who 24 

s/he claimed were not taking their jobs seriously. I was able to calm her/him down 25 

in the end. With me, s/he was very understanding of my schedule and allowed 26 

some flexibility. S/he just said to make sure that when I was there, I was there. 27 

 I understand that Windsor has been charged with being involved in an 28 

accident on the afternoon of January 1, 2005. I remember that day real well. That 29 

was the day of “The Catch” and the Iowa victory over LSU in the Capital One 30 

Bowl. Wow, it was mayhem all over town that day! Windsor had been in the 31 

restaurant during a few of the Iowa football games. S/he saw how rowdy things got 32 

when the games were close. I know s/he was real concerned about the bowl game. 33 

S/he apparently had spoken with some of the other business owners close to 34 

campus and had been told horror stories about riots and things. I’ve been at the 35 

University of Iowa since 1998, and I certainly don’t remember anything more than 36 

a few drunken fans and a little harmless fun.  37 

Windsor had come to the restaurant the morning before to help get things 38 

set-up for our New Years Eve blow-out. S/he spoke to the staff about the really 39 
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long hours that everyone would work over the next two days. S/he said s/he would 40 

remember who gave their all for the cause over the next two days. I think most of 41 

the wait staff thought her/his little “St. Crispin Day” speech was a little hokey, but 42 

me, I thought I might get a bonus out of the weekend. S/he said that s/he tried to 43 

hire some off-duty cops for the Bowl game, but had no luck. Apparently the entire 44 

police force was scheduled for duty that afternoon. S/he seemed pretty hyper about 45 

the potential for craziness. It was definitely unwarranted. 46 

We made it through New Years Eve without a hitch. Early in the morning of 47 

January 1, when things were real slow, Windsor even treated the staff to some 48 

champagne, mimosas, and munchies. That was really great. Most of us had not had 49 

any sleep and really needed to unwind a bit before the crowd started piling in for 50 

the game. No one got real tight, though. It was just a good time. 51 

I did not see Windsor too much once the crowd started coming in for the 52 

game. We were very busy, probably the busiest we’ve ever been. Windsor spent 53 

most of the time out front by the door – doing the back-slapping thing and then 54 

doing the dirty work of turning people away once we were full. There were a few 55 

real blowhards who yelled at her/him, but s/he really seemed to keep her/his cool. 56 

The place was packed and the noise was deafening. Everyone was shouting and 57 

screaming and having a good time. At one point it looked like the game might be a 58 

blow-out for us and people started to chill. Once LSU started their comeback in the 59 
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4th Quarter, the place really got loud and raucous. It was right around then that 60 

Windsor got a phone call from the Coralville restaurant saying that they needed 61 

help there right away. I told Windsor that we had things under control and that s/he 62 

should just go. 63 

I saw her/him head out walking south – I think s/he had parked his car (the 64 

corporate purple PT Cruiser) over by the library. A few minutes later when the 65 

game was over, I was at the front door trying to control the mayhem of people 66 

leaving the restaurant to head over to the celebration at the Pedestrian Mall. I saw 67 

what I took to be Windsor’s car – it was purple and a PT Cruiser, not too many of 68 

them around – head north towards the restaurant on Clinton. People were all over – 69 

in the street, on the sidewalk, jumping up and down all over the place. I noticed 70 

that Windsor was taking extra care in driving up Clinton. S/he honked the horn 71 

once or twice and then turned the corner onto Iowa Street. I did not hear an engine 72 

rev or anything else that would indicate that s/he was traveling any faster than 73 

before – real slow. I have driven with Windsor before on the way to monthly 74 

managers meetings. S/he has always driven carefully and no faster than the speed 75 

limit. 76 

I took a break to take a deposit to the bank depository and to check out the 77 

crowd at the Pedestrian Mall. Clinton Street and Washington Street were 78 

absolutely packed. A walk that normally might take a couple of minutes, took me 79 
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at least 10. I was dodging groups of people. Someone had tipped over a trash can 80 

and rolled it into the street. In another trash can, a group had started a fire. Some 81 

people had climbed trees to get a better view. Others just climbed on top of parked 82 

cars. There was a little VW bug that a group was rocking back and forth. I don’t 83 

think anyone was in it at the time. I was a bit nervous carrying that much cash, but 84 

no one hassled me – they were all too busy yelling, screaming, and celebrating. 85 

When I finally got back to the restaurant – maybe 30 minutes after I had left – I 86 

noticed that Windsor had returned and was talking to someone on the phone. S/he 87 

seemed really upset and agitated. I was kind of surprised that s/he was using the 88 

restaurant’s phone since s/he has her/his own mobile. After s/he hung up, s/he 89 

slumped down in one of the chairs and stared out the window. S/he was really 90 

wiped out. I didn’t know if it was the crowd, the long hours at the restaurant, or the 91 

few drinks s/he had earlier in the day, but s/he just looked beat. I asked in a joking 92 

way if s/he had run into a brick wall of students. S/he seemed a little taken aback, 93 

sort of surprised, looked at me for a minute, and then said s/he had some sort of 94 

problem on Iowa Street with her/his car. S/he said that s/he had been mobbed and 95 

that some kids had jumped on the hood and roof. S/he said he finally gave up and 96 

decided to come back to the restaurant to wait things out. S/he did not look 97 

nervous, s/he just looked tired. Windsor left sometime later. I can’t really say 98 

when. Business had picked up by dinner time and I just never noticed when s/he 99 
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left. Windsor had mentioned to me that s/he would be traveling to North Carolina 100 

for a corporate meeting that week and that her/his plan was to tour the other eastern 101 

Iowa restaurants once s/he returned. S/he joked that s/he was sure that those of us 102 

in Iowa City must be just sick of her/him by now. 103 

I left the restaurant close to 1 a.m. that night. It was really cold – I don’t 104 

think it got above freezing all day. The party was still going strong over at the 105 

Pedestrian Mall. The streets were pretty quiet though – only the occasional person 106 

stumbling away from the party. Clinton and Iowa Streets both looked like they had 107 

survived a major battle. There was litter everywhere, puddles of I-don’t-want-to-108 

know-what on the sidewalks and in the streets, a few bent street signs and, of 109 

course, the garbage cans that I saw earlier were tossed haphazardly around. I 110 

smiled to myself when I saw that the little black VW had survived the ordeal. It 111 

was dented and the windshield was cracked, but at least it was still standing. 112 

I did not hear anything about the accident until I read the paper the next day. 113 

The accident got a lot of coverage on the local news as well. Folks at the Pizza 114 

Palace talked about it non-stop for a few days. One of the wait staff said that she 115 

heard a description of the suspect and the car and joked that it sounded like 116 

Windsor. She said it was only a matter of time before Windsor went “postal” and 117 

took her/his frustrations out on the campus.  118 
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A neighborhood watch group wanted to put up a poster in our window about 119 

the suspect. We have a policy against posting stuff in the restaurant. In a college 120 

town, once you okay one flyer, all of a sudden everyone wants to post stuff. I never 121 

saw the flyer. I did read a description of the suspect in the paper. It did kind of 122 

sound like Windsor –right kind of car and all – but then it could have been 123 

someone else. I never mentioned it to Windsor later because I never figured that 124 

s/he could have been involved in the accident. Windsor is really the responsible 125 

type, I just can’t see her/him leaving the scene of an accident. 126 

I did not see Windsor for the rest of the week. S/he came by a couple of 127 

times after s/he was back from North Carolina and her/his tour of the other 128 

restaurants. S/he did seem to be around less than usual. I just figured that s/he had 129 

spent enough time with us during the time leading up to the Bowl game - that s/he 130 

wanted to give equal time to the other stores. I did not see her/his car at all during 131 

this time. S/he must have parked it away from the restaurant. 132 

I spoke with a detective about this case a day or two before Windsor was 133 

arrested. I was working in the restaurant when s/he came by and introduced 134 

her/himself. I was a bit nervous about talking to her/him about my boss, but I told 135 

her/him what I knew in response to her/his questions. S/he seemed mainly to be 136 

interested in finding Windsor and ask me not to tell Windsor about the visit. The 137 

next day I saw Windsor when s/he came by the restaurant, and I mentioned to 138 
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her/him that the detective had come by. I figured Windsor was entitled to know, 139 

and I felt disloyal not telling her/him. S/he asked what the detective wanted, but 140 

did not seem overly surprised or upset. S/he said the visit probably had something 141 

to do with the insurance claim for the car damage.142 
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Statement of Perry Cuomo

 My name is Perry Cuomo. I am a long-time resident of Iowa City. I 1 

am the owner/operator of Beatty’s TV and Electronics in downtown Iowa 2 

City. I have been in business at the same location for the last 43 years. I am a 3 

proud graduate of the University of Iowa, Class of 1954 and a member of the 4 

I-Club, the athletic booster club. I had a chance to go to Orlando for the 5 

Capital One Bowl, but I promised myself that I would not get too het up 6 

unless the Hawkeyes were in the Rose Bowl again. This year for sure! 7 

I’ve seen my share of “celebrations” over the years. I really don’t 8 

know why kids today have to celebrate by breaking things. Why, back in the 9 

day, a good hoot and a holler and maybe some dancing really put a capper 10 

on a big victory. Why I remember when the Hawkeyes won the Rose Bowl 11 

in 1959. Now that was a time! There were students singing and dancing and 12 

carrying on all over the campus. None of the parties really spilled over into 13 

the town. Although I’m sure the local taverns did a brisk business that night. 14 

Things sure aren’t the same anymore. It seems like any little sports 15 

success gives hooligans license to destroy things. Back in 1986 and again in 16 

1991, there were durn near riots in the streets. The last couple of years, the 17 

celebrations have been pretty tame. Still, I make sure to head on down to the 18 
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Exhibit 3: Map of Downtown Iowa City 
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Exhibit 5 
Iowa City Police Department 

911 Emergency Telephone Log 
 

Time Period: 1 January 2005 @ 3 p.m. to 1 January 2005 @ 5 p.m. 
 
Time of Call 
 

Area Location Complaint 

1510 
 

3 Capitol/Court Car Accident 
 
 

1516 
 

1 Clinton/Bloomington Alarm (Business) 
 
 

1524 
 

3 Ped Mall Drunk & Disruptive 
 
 

1540 
 

2 Mercy Hospital Fire Alarm 
 
 

1545 
 

1 Memorial Union Drunk & Disruptive 
 
 

1602 
 

1 Market/Dubuque Vandalism 
 
 

1605 
 

1 Iowa Street Assault 
 
 

1607 
 

3 Burlington Street Vandalism 
 
 

1613 
 

3 Ped Mall Alarm (Business) 
 
 

1616 
 

3 Ped Mall Fight 
 
 

1618 
 

1 Iowa Street Fire 
 
 

1621 
 

1 Clinton/Iowa Accident –  
Hit & Run 
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1623 
 

1 Clinton Street Vandalism 
 
 

1627 
 

4 College Street Fire Alarm 
 
 

1631 
 

3 Capitol Street Vandalism 
 
 

1634 
 

1 Iowa Street Vandalism 
 
 

1636 
 

1 Iowa Street Drunk & Disorderly 
 
 

1639 
 

3 Ped Mall Drunk & Disorderly 
 
 

1642 
 

3 Ped Mall Assault 
 
 

1644 
 

3 Ped Mall Fight 
 
 

1647 
 

1 Clinton/Iowa Vandalism –  
Car Damage 
 

1649 
 

1 Clinton Street Hang up 
 
 

1652 
 

3 Ped Mall EMS 
 
 

1657 
 

3 Clinton/Court Vandalism 
 
 

1659 
 

3 Ped Mall EMS 
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Exhibit 6 
 

Transcript of 911 Call 
 
Date of Call: 1 January 2005 
Time of Call: 1647 
 
Operator: 911 Emergency. May I help you? 
 
Male: Yes. My name is Shawn Windsor. I was just on Iowa Street and there was 

a crowd pounding on my car. I don’t know if someone … 
 
Operator: (Interrupting) Where did this happen? 
 
Male:  On Iowa Street, just off Clinton. It’s a real mob out there. 
 
Operator: Are you in danger? 
 
Male:  No, this happened about 10 minutes ago. 
 
Operator: Sir, could you please just call the Iowa City Police Department to report 
   that. The number is … 
 
Male: (Interrupting) I’ve got the number. I just thought that you ought to know 

that there’s real trouble out there. Have you gotten any reports of … 
 
Operator: (Interrupting) Sir, we’re extremely busy right now. Please call the police 

department number. 
 
Male:  O.K. Thanks for nothing. 
 
(Disconnect) 
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Exhibit 7 
 

Iowa Department of Motor Vehicles 
 

Offense History 
 
Name:  Shawn Windsor 
 
DOB:  1/21/72 
 
D.L. #:  023EG1432 
 
 
Date of Offense Location  Charge  Disposition 
 
4/15/2004  Columbia, MO Speeding (87/65) Plead Guilty to  

speeding (74/65). 
Fined 

 
 
 
6/02/2004  Columbia, MO Speeding  Plead Not Guilty. 
      (School Zone)  Found Guilty. 
         Fined. 
 
 
10/31/2004  Iowa City, IA  Reckless Driving Plead Guilty to 
         Unsafe Movement. 
         Fined. 
 
 
11/25/2004  Dubuque, IA  Speeding (92/65) Plead Guilty to 
         speeding (74/65). 
         Fined. 
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Exhibit 8 
 

Iowa City Police Department 
 

Offense History 
 
Name:  Raney Lane 
 
DOB:  12/6/80 
 
 
 
 
Date of Offense Location  Charge  Disposition 
 
12/23/2002  Iowa City, IA  Worthless Checks Plead Guilty to 
      (4 Counts)  Misdemeanor. 
         Restitution plus fine. 
 
 
7/07/2004  Iowa City, IA  Filing False Report Plead Not Guilty. 
         Charge Pending. 
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Exhibit 9 
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Exhibit 10 
 
 

From the Desk of 
Chief Dwight L. Dinkla 

Iowa City Police Department 
Iowa City, Iowa 

 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
To: All Personnel 
From: Chief Dinkla 
Date: 15 December 2004 
 
Re: Special Assignments – Capital One Bowl – January 1, 2005 
 
 
Pursuant to Iowa City Council Directive 12-14-04-001, I have been instructed to step up 
police presence surrounding the Capital One Bowl on January 1, 2005. In an effort to 
quell any threat of violent celebration, a special event has been organized for the 
Pedestrian Mall area of downtown Iowa City. The Iowa City Police Department will 
provide security for this event in addition to normal patrols. 
 
Therefore, all personal leave and vacation time previously granted for January 1, 2005 is 
hereby cancelled. All requests for leave on this date will be denied. 
 
Your unit commander will have special assignments for all personnel for January 1, 
2005. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

“TO PROTECT & SERVE” 
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The following is the law relevant to the trial of Shawn Windsor 
 
Iowa Code Section 707.6A 
 

707.6A Homicide or serious injury by vehicle.  
1. A person commits a class "B" felony when the person unintentionally causes the 

death of another by operating a motor vehicle while intoxicated, as prohibited by section 
321J.2 . Upon a plea or verdict of guilty of a violation of this subsection, the court shall 
do the following:  

a. Order the state department of transportation to revoke the defendant's driver's license 
or nonresident operating privileges for a period of six years. The defendant shall 
surrender to the court any Iowa license or permit and the court shall forward the license 
or permit to the department with a copy of the revocation order. The defendant shall not 
be eligible for a temporary restricted license for at least two years after the revocation.  

b. Order the defendant, at the defendant's expense, to do the following:  
(1) Enroll, attend, and satisfactorily complete a course for drinking drivers, as provided 

in section 321J.22 .  
(2) Submit to evaluation and treatment or rehabilitation services.  
c. A driver's license or nonresident operating privilege shall not be reinstated until proof 

of completion of the requirements of paragraph "b" is presented to the department.  
d. Where the program is available and appropriate for the defendant, the court shall also 

order the defendant to participate in a reality education substance abuse prevention 
program as provided in section 321J.24 .  

2. A person commits a class "C" felony when the person unintentionally causes the 
death of another by any of the following means:  

a. Driving a motor vehicle in a reckless manner with willful or wanton disregard for the 
safety of persons or property, in violation of section 321.277 .  

b. Eluding or attempting to elude a pursuing law enforcement vehicle, in violation of 
section 321.279 , if the death of the other person directly or indirectly results from the 
violation.  

3. A person commits a class "D" felony when the person unintentionally causes the 
death of another while drag racing, in violation of section 321.278 .  

4. A person commits a class "D" felony when the person unintentionally causes a 
serious injury, as defined in section 321J.1 , by any of the means described in subsection 
1 or 2.  

5. As used in this section, "motor vehicle" includes any vehicle defined as a motor 
vehicle in section 321.1 .  

6. Except for the purpose of sentencing under section 321J.2 , subsection 2, a 
conviction or deferral of judgment for a violation of this section, where a violation of 
section 321J.2 is admitted or proved, shall be treated as a conviction or deferral of 
judgment for a violation of section 321J.2 for the purposes of chapters 321 , 321A , and 
321J , and section 907.3 , subsection 1.  

7. Notwithstanding the provisions of sections 901.5 and 907.3 , the court shall not defer 
judgment or sentencing, or suspend execution of any part of the sentence applicable to 
the defendant for a violation of subsection 1, or for a violation of subsection 4 involving 
the operation of a motor vehicle while intoxicated.  
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Iowa Code Section 321J.1 
 
321J.1 Definitions.  
As used in this chapter unless the context otherwise requires:  
1. "Alcohol concentration" means the number of grams of alcohol per any of the 

following:  
a. One hundred milliliters of blood.  
b. Two hundred ten liters of breath.  
c. Sixty-seven milliliters of urine.  
2. "Alcoholic beverage" includes alcohol, wine, spirits, beer, or any other beverage 

which contains ethyl alcohol and is fit for human consumption.  
3. "Arrest" includes but is not limited to taking into custody pursuant to section 232.19 .  
4. "Controlled substance" means any drug, substance, or compound that is listed in 

section 124.204 or 124.206 , or any metabolite or derivative of the drug, substance, or 
compound.  

5. "Department" means the state department of transportation.  
6. "Director" means the director of transportation or the director's designee.  
7. "Driver's license" means any license or permit issued to a person to operate a motor 

vehicle on the highways of this state, including but not limited to a driver's, commercial 
driver's, temporary restricted, or temporary license and an instruction, chauffeur's 
instruction, commercial driver's instruction, or temporary permit.  

8. "Peace officer" means:  
a. A member of the Iowa state patrol.  
b. A police officer under civil service as provided in chapter 400 .  
c. A sheriff.  
d. A regular deputy sheriff who has had formal police training.  
e. Any other law enforcement officer who has satisfactorily completed an approved 

course relating to motor vehicle operators under the influence of alcoholic beverages at 
the Iowa law enforcement academy or a law enforcement training program approved by 
the department of public safety.  

9. "Serious injury" means a bodily injury which creates a substantial risk of death, or 
which causes serious permanent disfigurement, or which causes protracted loss or 
impairment of the function of any bodily organ or major bodily member, or which causes 
the loss of any bodily member.  
 
 
Iowa Code Section 321.277 
 

321.277 Reckless driving.  
Any person who drives any vehicle in such manner as to indicate either a willful or a 

wanton disregard for the safety of persons or property is guilty of reckless driving.  
Every person convicted of reckless driving shall be guilty of a simple misdemeanor.  

 


